



Vienna, 30 May 2002 Joint press release

On 28th May, the Anteilsverwaltungssparkasse ("AVS") applied to the Czech Securities Commission ("SEC") for its approval for AVS to make a mandatory tender offer for the common and priority shares issued by Ceská sporitelna.

The intended offer price for priority shares of CZK 177 is set at the level of a fair offer price for such shares as calculated by an independent Czech expert based on § 183c(5) of the Czech Commercial Code.

Municipalities that did not sign a sale and purchase agreement with Erste Bank in 2001 and that decide to tender their priority shares to AVS within this tender offer, will be paid according to the approved terms of the tender offer.

Erste Bank has publicly declared its intention to acquire from AVS the priority shares that will be tendered by municipalities within this tender offer. Following the transfer of the priority shares from AVS to Erste Bank, those municipalities that signed the sale and purchase agreement directly with Erste Bank in 2001 will be notified. Erste Bank is determined to pay them for any price difference, in accordance with the 2001 sale and purchase agreements.

Erste Bank considers municipalities to be key business partners for Ceská sporitelna and is committed to further developing firm, long-lasting and mutually beneficial relationships with them going forward.

For further information please contact:

Michael Mauritz, Public Relations + 43 50 100 19603 michael.mauritz@erstebank.at Hana Cygonková, Public Relations + 43 50 100 11675 hana.cygonkova@erstebank.at

> Fax: 0043 50 100 19849 Graben 21, A-1010 Vienna, Austria

Erste Bank der oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG Head Office Vienna, FB-Nr.33209m, Commercial Court Vienna, DVR 0031313